People | Economy | Geopolitics

GWATAR BAY
TO SIR CREEK

THE GOLDEN COAST OF PAKISTAN

History and Memoirs

VICE ADMIRAL
IFTIKHAR AHMED RAO (RETD)

PRESS



IPS Press is the publishing arm of Institute of Policy Studies,
Islamabad — an independent think tank dedicated to promoting
policy-oriented research. Pakistan Affairs, International
Relations and Faith and Society are some of the major study
areas at IPS.

Gwatar Bay to Sir Creek
The Golden Coast of Pakistan
History and Memoirs

Author: Vice Admiral Iftikhar Ahmed Rao (retd)
Editors: Anecla Shahzad, Arif Jamshaid

ISBN: 978-969-448-810-3
Edition: Ist

© IPS Press 2022

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the prior
permission in writing of Institute of Policy Studies, Islamabad.

Enquiries concerning reproduction should be sent to IPS Press at
the contact details given below:

IPS Press
Institute of Policy Studies
Nasr Chambers, 1, MPCHS Commercial Centre, E-11/3,
Islamabad, Pakistan
Tel: +92 51 8438391-3, 8438388
Email: publications@ips.net.pk URL: www.ips.org.pk

Title Designing: Asif Taimuri
Layout Formatting: Abid Hussain

Printed by
Fazleesons (Pvt.) Ltd., Karachi.



Acknowledgement

In this book, I have drawn on and referenced international
authentic resources and in particular extensive references and
material related to Gwadar from official British archives retrieved
through Arabian Gulf Digital Archives, Qatar Digital Library and
also direct from The National Archives, UK. I am greatly indebted
to them. I have also used Google Maps quite often in addition to
Encyclopaedia Britannica and many others. I have referenced all
these in the book. My acknowledgment and thanks to all these
organizations.

My acknowledgment and thanks are also due to Ministry of
Maritime Affairs, Planning Commission of Pakistan, National
Institute of Maritime Affairs, Pakistan Navy History Cell, and
naval officers, both retired and serving, who were of great help in
my effort.

IPS staff, in particular Mr. Naufil Shahrukh and Mr. Arif
Jamshaid, besides Ms. Aneela Shahzad, strategic analyst, writer
and editor, have been of great help and put in considerable efforts
in thorough review, editing and pertinent suggestions to improve
the book. My sincere thanks for all the help provided.

My son Dr. Imran Hasan Iftikhar, an Associate Professor of
Medicine at Emory University and a keen academician,
thoroughly reviewed the manuscript and made valuable
contributions. My thanks to him for being of so much help. Thanks
are also due to my son-in-law Major General Farrukh Shahzad
Rao and my son Nauman Hassan Iftikhar for their valuable
suggestions and inputs, especially in the chapters related to my
personal experiences.







Reviews

This book takes the reader on a journey of Pakistan’s fascinating
coast starting from ancient times to the present age and on the
way provides an insight into the myriad changes that have taken
place in this important region of the world. A country’s coasts,
ports and related industries are not only the gateway for socio-
economic development but also strategic from the defence point
of view. The Admiral’s personal experiences from both these
aspects provide exceptionally interesting reading.

— Zubaida Jalal, Federal Minister for Defence Production

This book is a testimony to Admiral Rao’s reputation as a
visionary and result-oriented leader, with remarkable
contributions during his exemplary naval career and afier
retirement. It is a combination of high-quality research work and
rich experience of maritime matters which makes it authentic and
interesting. Afier covering blue economy in his first book, he has
presented a detailed account of Pakistan’s coast both in historic
and contemporary context. Reading the book is like travelling
along the coast in the past as well as the present. It is indeed a
great contribution in the national maritime context and a
marvellous gift for all those having an interest in our maritime

affairs.

— Admiral Muhammad Zakaullah NI(M) (retd),
former Chief of Naval Staff, Pakistan Navy

The two locations named in this exceptional book s title mark the
distance of about 1,000 km between the two ends of Pakistan’s
coastline. Yet the book’s rich content traverses much longer
lengths and far larger terrains — of history, geography, geo-
politics, evolving contemporary conditions, security imperatives,
the sociology and economy of coastal communities, the personal
passage of a dedicated, accomplished naval officer. Vice Admiral
(retd) Ifiikhar Ahmed Rao has conducted enormous research



vi Gwatar Bay to Sir Creek

which he blends with his own direct experience and perceptions
to write a valuable, insightful contribution fo discourse on a
neglected subject: where the beautiful land of Pakistan meets the
glory of the Arabian Sea. This book is essential reading for long-
distance swimmers committed to long-term goals/

— Javed Jabbar, media guru, statesman, former senator

Pakistan’s rich coastline, which is its lifeline, has been
meticulously analysed from a strategic and historical perspective
by the author. This book is a must read for all policymakers for
informed decision-making, and especially for future generations,
for an understanding of the coastal complexities so as to reap
future sustainable dividends. It is a first in its field filling the
current void on the subject, and is intrinsically critical for
understanding the coastline’s geostrategic importance.

— Nisar A. Memon, statesman and
Chairman, Water Environment Forum

It is beyond one’s comprehension that Pakistan with a long
coastline and vast Special Economic Zone and continental shelf
and abutting one of the busiest lines of sea communications should
not have been cognizant of the importance of maritime economy
and its linkage to national security. Vice Admiral Ifiikhar Ahmed
Rao’s book serves to fill this gap. With his illustrious career in
Pakistan Navy and hands-on experience in this area, his
observations carry the stamp of conviction and credibility.
Mercifully, maritime affairs are now gaining increasing attention
in the context of CPEC with Gwadar port as its centrepiece.

— Ambassador (retd) Khalid Mahmood,
Chairman, Institute of Strategic Studies Islamabad

What a better person to write about Pakistan’s coastal regions
and marine environment, as well as history of coastal defences,
than a retired Vice Admiral of the Pakistan Navy. Admiral Ifiikhar
Ahmed Rao has done a great service to the country by



Reviews vil

encapsulating his experiences in Gwatar Bay to Sir Creek. [ am
sure this book will go a long way in informing any and all readers
who are interested in these subjects.

— Syed Abu Ahmad Akif, former federal secretary, author

This book is a revealing and fascinating account of the history of
Gwadar and the coastal areas generally, which shall now, due to
the author’s efforts enter the mainstream history of Pakistan. It
deserves to be compulsory reading for both Pakistani scholars
and diplomats. The strategic component of the manuscript is also
impressive.

— Dr Muhammad Reza Kazimi,
Editor, Journal of the Pakistan Historical Society







Table of Contents

List of Figures
Publisher’s Note
Foreword
Preface
Acronyms

Part1
Makran — A Journey Through History

Chapter 1: Ancestry and Ownership

e Mysterious Beauty

e Makran Since Antiquity
e The Muslim Era

e Khanate of Kalat

o State of Makran

Chapter 2: History Before Pakistan’s Independence

e Background

e Kalat to Muscat

e Gwadar Under Muscat Control

o Attempts to Retake Gwadar

e Limits of Gwadar Under Omani Control

Xvil
XX111
XXVII
XXXI1
XXXV

13
14
16

19
20
23
25
29

Gwadar — Long Road to Retrocession to Pakistan

Chapter 3: Diplomacy

e Kalat’s Accession to Pakistan

e Sultan of Muscat — A Hard Bargainer

e Decade of Tough Negotiations

o Sultan Refuses to Sell, Pakistan Says No
to Sub-Lease

e Reports of Indian Interest in Gwadar

e Renewed Pakistani Efforts to Acquire
Gwadar

35
36
39
39

41
43



Gwatar Bay to Sir Creek

e Pakistan Agrees to Lease, But Only a
Direct Lease

o Legal Issues of Sovereignty Over Gwadar

o Pakistan Agrees to a Lease in Perpetuity
(Through UK)

e Sultan Inclined to Accept Draft Lease with
Conditions

¢ British Officials’ Reluctance to be Part of
Lease Deal

e Proposal of Sale Surfaces Again

e Indian Consul Puri’s Activities

o Pakistan Pursues Acquisition — Lease or
Sale

e Determination of Price to Offer

o Pakistan Raises Example of Goa to Take
Over Gwadar

e UK Gets Involved Despite Earlier
Reluctance

e Lease-cum-Sale Proposal

e Sultan Amenable to Lease-cum-Sale with
Conditions

e Price and Oil Share Formula

Chapter 4: Dauntlessness

e PM Hints Pakistan May Take Over
Gwadar Unilaterally

e Pakistan and UK Agree on New Approach

e Aide-Mémoire for the Sultan

e Sultan Acts Difficult in Order to Extract
Maximum Money

e Suhrawardy Threatens Use of Force

e UK Secks Pakistan’s Diplomatic Help in
the Gulf

e Suhrawardy Reiterates Early Resolution

e Sultan Drags His Feet to Avoid Decision

e An American Businessman’s (Oil)
Meddling

44

46
51

52
53
54
55
55

56
58

59

59

65

67

68
68
70

71
72

73
74
75



Table of Contents

X1

e Suhrawardy Intimates Dismay Over
British Actions
e Pakistan’s President meets UKPM

e UK’s Julian Amery visits Muscat
Chapter S: Deterrence

e Macmillan’s Visit to Pakistan

o UK Secretary of State Meets Pakistani PM

e Serious Disturbances in Gwadar

e PM Noon Orders Troops and Navy for
Operation

e Sultan’s UK Visit and Expectations for a
Decision

e Sultan Agrees to Gwadar Handover,
Imposes Conditions

e Pakistan Accepts Price and Conditions

e Schedule for Handing Over Gwadar

o Joint Press Statement by Pakistan and UK

e Sultan Secures Money from Sale of
Gwadar

e Sultan A Hard Negotiator

e Handing and Taking Over of Gwadar

o Pakistan Navy Strengthens Writ Over
Gwadar

A New Beginning
Chapter 6: Rebuilding Gwadar

e Early Plans

e Gwadar Mini Port-cum-Fish Harbour
e Gwadar Deep-Sea Port Development
e Agreement with PSA

e ‘Conditions Precedent’ for GPA

e PSA to COPHC

e Progress Since Takeover by COPHC
e Phase II of Port Development Plans

75

76
77

79
82
83
84

84

86

89
91
92
93

95
96
96

103
105
106
110
111
114
115
119



xii Gwatar Bay to Sir Creek

Chapter 7: Jiwani and Pasni — Historical Ports

e Jiwani

e Pasni

e Topography and History

e Pasni Fish Harbour

e Inauguration of Fish Harbour

e Problems with Pasni Fish Harbour

Part 11
Bracing for Challenges — Memoirs

Chapter 8: Gwadar — Naval Life

e Initiation into Naval Life

e Gwadar Visit Aboard PNS Babur

o First Naval Facility at Gwadar

o A Close Call With Flag/General Officers
On-board

e Gwadar Aviation Facilities — Tough
Conditions

¢ Presentation for Development of Gwadar
Port

e Gwadar and My Involvement as DCNS
(Operations)

Chapter 9: Pasni — Cherished Hardships

e Initial Adventures

e Interaction with Local Population

e Aviation Operations from Pasni Airport

e Managing with Lack of Proper Facilities

e Experiences as Squadron Commander
Alouettes

e Commanding Officer PNS Makran

e Squadron Commander Sea Kings

Chapter 10: Resolve for Fortification

¢ Naval Base on Makran Coast
e Khor Kalmat
e Ormara

127
130
131
134
136
140

145
147
149
150

152

152

153

157
158
160
161
165

168
174

179
180
181



Table of Contents

Xiii

o PNS Ahsan

¢ Jinnah Naval Base

e Ormara Airport

e Community Development Activities of
Navy

Chapter 11: Coastal Highways — A Promising Future

e Importance of Coastal Connectivity
o Construction of Coastal Highway

» Karachi to Ormara

* Ormara to Pasni

» Gwadar is Connected

= All the Way to Jiwani and Iranian

Border

e Positive Impact of Coastal Highway
¢ Sindh Coastal Connectivity

= West of River Indus

» East of River Indus

Command and Humility
Chapter 12: Coastal Command

¢ Rationale of Coastal Command
e Establishment of Command

e Pioneer Team Faces Challenges
¢ SSG (N) — A Dedicated Force

e Pak Marines — Ever Ready

e Naval Coastal Establishments

Bracing the Frontiers
Chapter 13: Sindh Coast

¢ Sindh Coastal Regions
¢ Karachi Coast and Ports
¢ Manora Island

¢ Coastal Erosion

e Indus Delta Region

¢ Seawater Intrusion

184
185
186
188

191
191
194
200
202
204

205
207
207
208

213
216
217
218
220
223

231
231
231
235
238
240



Xiv

Gwatar Bay to Sir Creek

Chapter 14:

Chapter 15:

Sir Creek

e Major Creeks of Sindh Coast

e Background of Sir Creck

e Land Dispute Between Sindh and Kutch —
1907

e Resolution of 1914 and Map B-44

e Demarcation of Pakistan-India Boundary

e Rann of Kutch Conflict 1965 and UN
Tribunal Decision

e Claims and Award by Tribunal

e India Creates Sir Creek Issue

o Talks to Resolve the Issue

e Changing Indian Stance

e Importance of Determination of Land
Terminus

o Joint Bathymetry and Topography Survey
2007

e Need to Resolve the Issue

The Marines Canal

e Area and Background

o Fishermen’s Plight

e Understanding the Problem with Local
Help

o Crecks Inaccessible to Fishermen and
Patrolling Issues

e Identifying the Location for Link Canal

e Decision to Construct Canal

¢ Execution of the Project

e Movement of Contingent to the Site

¢ Floods, Relief Work and Back on Task

e From Base Camp to the Site

e Harsh Conditions at Site and Digging

e Informal Help from Other Departments

e Completion of Project

e Streamlining the Canal

e Scare Towards the End

o Efforts to Find Our Colleagues

243
243
244

245
247
248

250
252
252
254
254

254

256

257
258
259

262

263
264
267
267
268
270
274
286
291
292
292
295



Table of Contents XV
o All Is Well That Ends Well 298
e Gracious Recognition by Successors 299
e Press Coverage 302
End Piece: Farewell to Coastal Command 305
Annexures 307
Index 331




