People | Economy | Geopolitics

GWATAR BAY TO SIR CREEK

THE GOLDEN COAST OF PAKISTAN
History and Memoirs

VICE ADMIRAL IFTIKHAR AHMED RAO (RETD)



IPS Press is the publishing arm of Institute of Policy Studies, Islamabad – an independent think tank dedicated to promoting policy-oriented research. Pakistan Affairs, International Relations and Faith and Society are some of the major study areas at IPS.

Gwatar Bay to Sir Creek The Golden Coast of Pakistan History and Memoirs

Author: Vice Admiral Iftikhar Ahmed Rao (retd) Editors: Aneela Shahzad, Arif Jamshaid

ISBN: 978-969-448-810-3

Edition: 1st

© IPS Press 2022

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the prior permission in writing of Institute of Policy Studies, Islamabad.

Enquiries concerning reproduction should be sent to IPS Press at the contact details given below:

IPS Press

Institute of Policy Studies
Nasr Chambers, 1, MPCHS Commercial Centre, E-11/3,
Islamabad, Pakistan
Tel: +92 51 8438391-3, 8438388
Email: publications@ips.net.pk URL: www.ips.org.pk

Title Designing: Asif Taimuri Layout Formatting: Abid Hussain

Printed by Fazleesons (Pvt.) Ltd., Karachi.

Acknowledgement

In this book, I have drawn on and referenced international authentic resources and in particular extensive references and material related to Gwadar from official British archives retrieved through Arabian Gulf Digital Archives, Qatar Digital Library and also direct from The National Archives, UK. I am greatly indebted to them. I have also used Google Maps quite often in addition to Encyclopaedia Britannica and many others. I have referenced all these in the book. My acknowledgment and thanks to all these organizations.

My acknowledgment and thanks are also due to Ministry of Maritime Affairs, Planning Commission of Pakistan, National Institute of Maritime Affairs, Pakistan Navy History Cell, and naval officers, both retired and serving, who were of great help in my effort.

IPS staff, in particular Mr. Naufil Shahrukh and Mr. Arif Jamshaid, besides Ms. Aneela Shahzad, strategic analyst, writer and editor, have been of great help and put in considerable efforts in thorough review, editing and pertinent suggestions to improve the book. My sincere thanks for all the help provided.

My son Dr. Imran Hasan Iftikhar, an Associate Professor of Medicine at Emory University and a keen academician, thoroughly reviewed the manuscript and made valuable contributions. My thanks to him for being of so much help. Thanks are also due to my son-in-law Major General Farrukh Shahzad Rao and my son Nauman Hassan Iftikhar for their valuable suggestions and inputs, especially in the chapters related to my personal experiences.



Reviews

This book takes the reader on a journey of Pakistan's fascinating coast starting from ancient times to the present age and on the way provides an insight into the myriad changes that have taken place in this important region of the world. A country's coasts, ports and related industries are not only the gateway for socioeconomic development but also strategic from the defence point of view. The Admiral's personal experiences from both these aspects provide exceptionally interesting reading.

- Zubaida Jalal, Federal Minister for Defence Production

This book is a testimony to Admiral Rao's reputation as a visionary and result-oriented leader, with remarkable contributions during his exemplary naval career and after retirement. It is a combination of high-quality research work and rich experience of maritime matters which makes it authentic and interesting. After covering blue economy in his first book, he has presented a detailed account of Pakistan's coast both in historic and contemporary context. Reading the book is like travelling along the coast in the past as well as the present. It is indeed a great contribution in the national maritime context and a marvellous gift for all those having an interest in our maritime affairs.

Admiral Muhammad Zakaullah NI(M) (retd), former Chief of Naval Staff, Pakistan Navy

The two locations named in this exceptional book's title mark the distance of about 1,000 km between the two ends of Pakistan's coastline. Yet the book's rich content traverses much longer lengths and far larger terrains — of history, geography, geopolitics, evolving contemporary conditions, security imperatives, the sociology and economy of coastal communities, the personal passage of a dedicated, accomplished naval officer. Vice Admiral (retd) Iftikhar Ahmed Rao has conducted enormous research

which he blends with his own direct experience and perceptions to write a valuable, insightful contribution to discourse on a neglected subject: where the beautiful land of Pakistan meets the glory of the Arabian Sea. This book is essential reading for long-distance swimmers committed to long-term goals!

- Javed Jabbar, media guru, statesman, former senator

Pakistan's rich coastline, which is its lifeline, has been meticulously analysed from a strategic and historical perspective by the author. This book is a must read for all policymakers for informed decision-making, and especially for future generations, for an understanding of the coastal complexities so as to reap future sustainable dividends. It is a first in its field filling the current void on the subject, and is intrinsically critical for understanding the coastline's geostrategic importance.

Nisar A. Memon, statesman and Chairman, Water Environment Forum

It is beyond one's comprehension that Pakistan with a long coastline and vast Special Economic Zone and continental shelf and abutting one of the busiest lines of sea communications should not have been cognizant of the importance of maritime economy and its linkage to national security. Vice Admiral Iftikhar Ahmed Rao's book serves to fill this gap. With his illustrious career in Pakistan Navy and hands-on experience in this area, his observations carry the stamp of conviction and credibility. Mercifully, maritime affairs are now gaining increasing attention in the context of CPEC with Gwadar port as its centrepiece.

Ambassador (retd) Khalid Mahmood, Chairman, Institute of Strategic Studies Islamabad

What a better person to write about Pakistan's coastal regions and marine environment, as well as history of coastal defences, than a retired Vice Admiral of the Pakistan Navy. Admiral Iftikhar Ahmed Rao has done a great service to the country by Reviews

encapsulating his experiences in Gwatar Bay to Sir Creek. I am sure this book will go a long way in informing any and all readers who are interested in these subjects.

- Syed Abu Ahmad Akif, former federal secretary, author

This book is a revealing and fascinating account of the history of Gwadar and the coastal areas generally, which shall now, due to the author's efforts enter the mainstream history of Pakistan. It deserves to be compulsory reading for both Pakistani scholars and diplomats. The strategic component of the manuscript is also impressive.

Dr Muhammad Reza Kazimi,
 Editor, Journal of the Pakistan Historical Society



Table of Contents

List of Figures		xvii
Publisher's Note		xxiii
Foreword		xxvii
Preface		xxxi
Acronyms		XXXV
Malan	Part I	
Makrai	n – A Journey Through History	
Chapter 1: Ance	estry and Ownership	
• M	lysterious Beauty	3
• M	Takran Since Antiquity	9
• T	he Muslim Era	13
• K	hanate of Kalat	14
• St	tate of Makran	16
Chapter 2: Histo	ory Before Pakistan's Independence	
• B	ackground	19
• K	alat to Muscat	20
• G	wadar Under Muscat Control	23
• A	ttempts to Retake Gwadar	25
• Li	imits of Gwadar Under Omani Control	29
Gwadar – Lo	ong Road to Retrocession to Paki	istan
Chapter 3: Diplo	omacy	
• K	alat's Accession to Pakistan	35
• St	ultan of Muscat – A Hard Bargainer	36
• D	ecade of Tough Negotiations	39
	ultan Refuses to Sell, Pakistan Says No Sub-Lease	39
• R	eports of Indian Interest in Gwadar	41
	enewed Pakistani Efforts to Acquire wadar	43

Pakistan Agrees to Lease, But Only a Direct Lease	44
 Legal Issues of Sovereignty Over Gwadar 	46
 Pakistan Agrees to a Lease in Perpetuity 	51
(Through UK)	
 Sultan Inclined to Accept Draft Lease with 	52
Conditions	
 British Officials' Reluctance to be Part of 	53
Lease Deal	
 Proposal of Sale Surfaces Again 	54
 Indian Consul Puri's Activities 	55
 Pakistan Pursues Acquisition – Lease or Sale 	55
 Determination of Price to Offer 	56
Pakistan Raises Example of Goa to Take	58
Over Gwadar	59
 UK Gets Involved Despite Earlier Reluctance 	39
Lease-cum-Sale Proposal	59
Sultan Amenable to Lease-cum-Sale with	62
Conditions	02
Price and Oil Share Formula	65
Chapter 4: Dauntlessness	
 PM Hints Pakistan May Take Over Gwadar Unilaterally 	67
 Pakistan and UK Agree on New Approach 	68
 Aide-Mémoire for the Sultan 	68
 Sultan Acts Difficult in Order to Extract 	70
Maximum Money	
 Suhrawardy Threatens Use of Force 	71
 UK Seeks Pakistan's Diplomatic Help in the Gulf 	72
 Suhrawardy Reiterates Early Resolution 	73
 Sultan Drags His Feet to Avoid Decision 	74
• An American Businessman's (Oil)	75
Meddling	

Table of Contents xi

 Suhrawardy Intimates Dismay Over British Actions 	75
Pakistan's President meets UKPM	76
UK's Julian Amery visits Muscat	77
•	
Chapter 5: Deterrence	
 Macmillan's Visit to Pakistan 	79
 UK Secretary of State Meets Pakistani PM 	82
 Serious Disturbances in Gwadar 	83
 PM Noon Orders Troops and Navy for Operation 	84
 Sultan's UK Visit and Expectations for a Decision 	84
• Sultan Agrees to Gwadar Handover,	86
Imposes Conditions	
 Pakistan Accepts Price and Conditions 	89
 Schedule for Handing Over Gwadar 	91
 Joint Press Statement by Pakistan and UK 	92
 Sultan Secures Money from Sale of 	93
Gwadar	
 Sultan A Hard Negotiator 	95
 Handing and Taking Over of Gwadar 	96
 Pakistan Navy Strengthens Writ Over 	96
Gwadar	
A New Beginning	
Chapter 6: Rebuilding Gwadar	
• Early Plans	103
Gwadar Mini Port-cum-Fish Harbour	105
 Gwadar Deep-Sea Port Development 	106
• Agreement with PSA	110
• 'Conditions Precedent' for GPA	111
• PSA to COPHC	114
 Progress Since Takeover by COPHC 	115
Phase II of Port Development Plans	119

Chapter 7: Jiwani and Pasni – Historical Ports	
• Jiwani	127
 Pasni 	130
 Topography and History 	131
Pasni Fish Harbour	134
 Inauguration of Fish Harbour 	136
 Problems with Pasni Fish Harbour 	140
Part II	
Bracing for Challenges – Memoirs	
Chapter 8: Gwadar – Naval Life	
 Initiation into Naval Life 	145
 Gwadar Visit Aboard PNS Babur 	147
 First Naval Facility at Gwadar 	149
 A Close Call With Flag/General Officers On-board 	150
 Gwadar Aviation Facilities – Tough Conditions 	152
 Presentation for Development of Gwadar Port 	152
 Gwadar and My Involvement as DCNS (Operations) 	153
Chapter 9: Pasni – Cherished Hardships	
 Initial Adventures 	157
 Interaction with Local Population 	158
 Aviation Operations from Pasni Airport 	160
 Managing with Lack of Proper Facilities 	161
 Experiences as Squadron Commander Alouettes 	165
 Commanding Officer PNS Makran 	168
 Squadron Commander Sea Kings 	174
Chapter 10: Resolve for Fortification	
 Naval Base on Makran Coast 	179
Khor Kalmat	180
• Ormara	181

Table of Contents xiii

• PNS Ahsan	184
 Jinnah Naval Base 	185
 Ormara Airport 	186
 Community Development Activities of Navy 	188
Chapter 11: Coastal Highways – A Promising Future	
Importance of Coastal Connectivity	191
Construction of Coastal Highway	191
Karachi to Ormara	194
Ormara to Pasni	200
■ Gwadar is Connected	202
 All the Way to Jiwani and Iranian Border 	204
Positive Impact of Coastal Highway	205
Sindh Coastal Connectivity	207
West of River Indus	207
East of River Indus	208
Command and Humility	
Chapter 12: Coastal Command	
 Rationale of Coastal Command 	213
 Establishment of Command 	216
 Pioneer Team Faces Challenges 	217
 SSG (N) – A Dedicated Force 	218
 Pak Marines – Ever Ready 	220
 Naval Coastal Establishments 	223
Bracing the Frontiers	
Chapter 13: Sindh Coast	
 Sindh Coastal Regions 	231
 Karachi Coast and Ports 	231
 Manora Island 	231
 Coastal Erosion 	235
 Indus Delta Region 	238

Chapte	er 14:	Sir	Creek

 Major Creeks of Sindh Coast 	243
 Background of Sir Creek 	243
 Land Dispute Between Sindh and Kutch – 1907 	244
 Resolution of 1914 and Map B-44 	245
 Demarcation of Pakistan-India Boundary 	247
 Rann of Kutch Conflict 1965 and UN Tribunal Decision 	248
 Claims and Award by Tribunal 	250
 India Creates Sir Creek Issue 	252
 Talks to Resolve the Issue 	252
 Changing Indian Stance 	254
 Importance of Determination of Land Terminus 	254
 Joint Bathymetry and Topography Survey 2007 	254
 Need to Resolve the Issue 	256
Chapter 15: The Marines Canal	
 Area and Background 	257
• Fishermen's Plight	258
 Understanding the Problem with Local Help 	259
 Creeks Inaccessible to Fishermen and Patrolling Issues 	262
 Identifying the Location for Link Canal 	263
 Decision to Construct Canal 	264
 Execution of the Project 	267
 Movement of Contingent to the Site 	267
 Floods, Relief Work and Back on Task 	268
 From Base Camp to the Site 	270
 Harsh Conditions at Site and Digging 	274
 Informal Help from Other Departments 	286
 Completion of Project 	291
 Streamlining the Canal 	292
 Scare Towards the End 	292
 Efforts to Find Our Colleagues 	295

Table of Contents xv

 All Is Well That Ends Well 	298
 Gracious Recognition by Successors 	299
• Press Coverage	302
End Piece: Farewell to Coastal Command	305
Annexures	307
Index	331

